

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HEATHER LEAVELL-KEATON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK LOUDON-BROWN
mloudonbrown@schr.org

SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone: (404) 688-1202
Fax: (404) 688-9440

Counsel for Heather Leavell-Keaton

February 21, 2023

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS WHAT THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS CHARACTERIZED AS A SPLIT AMONG THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS AND SOME STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AS TO THE MEANING OF *SKIPPER V. SOUTH CAROLINA*. 10

 II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO ADDRESS THIS IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE. 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX A Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama denying Ms. Leavell-Keaton’s writ of certiorari to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

APPENDIX B Order of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals reversing Ms. Leavell-Keaton’s death sentence

APPENDIX C Opinion of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals affirming Ms. Leavell-Keaton’s conviction and death sentence

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderman v. Zant</i> , 22 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Creech v. Arave</i> , 947 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1991)	8, 13
<i>Davis v. Coyle</i> , 475 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	7, 11
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	7, 11
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	9
<i>Keaton v. State</i> , No. CR-14-1570, 2021 WL 5984951 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 17, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	7, 11
<i>McMillan v. State</i> , 139 So. 3d 184 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 2010).....	18
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Moore</i> , 300 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Sivak v. State</i> , 731 P.2d 192 (Idaho 1986)	8, 10
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>State v. Berget</i> , 853 N.W.2d 45 (S.D. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Chinn</i> , 709 N.E.2d 1166 (Ohio 1999).....	15
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 113 N.E.3d 490 (Ohio 2018)	14, 15
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1100 (Ohio 2013).....	15
<i>Wharton v. Vaughn</i> , 722 F. App'x 268 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14

Woodward v. Alabama, 571 U.S. 1045 (2013) 18

Woodward v. State, 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(A) 1

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII 2

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV 2

SECONDARY SOURCES

Fair Punishment Project, *Too Broken to Fix: Part 1, An In-depth Look at America’s Outlier Death Penalty Counties* (Aug. 2016), https://files.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FairPunishmentProject-TooBroken_2016-08.pdf 4

Ronald De’Ray Skipper v. State of South Carolina, Johnson Pet. for Writ of Cert. and Pet. to be Relieved as Counsel (S.C. Sup. Ct. Jan. 13, 1997). 19
